

LUIS FERMIN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES,  
POLICE AND FIREMEN'S  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

App. Div. No. A-001270-22

**APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE  
FINAL DECISION**

On Appeal From:  
**FINAL ORDER  
AGENCY DECISION**

Agency No. 3-102576

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT LUIS FERMIN**

---

ERIC V. KLEINER, ESQ.  
NJ Bar No. 003951988  
385 Sylvan Avenue  
Suite 29, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632  
Tel: (201) 394-6229  
Fax: (845) 353-7828  
Email: erickleiner@verizon.net  
*Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant,  
Luis Fermin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF AGENCY DECISIONS APPEALED FROM.....4

INTRODUCTION.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....8

LEGAL ARGUMENT:

POINT I: THE BOARD FAILED TO FOLLOW THE LEGAL STANDARD  
FOR APPEAL OF AN AGENCY DECISION.....20

(Raised below at Pa74, Pa124-130, Pa137-145)

POINT II: THE BOARD’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW FERMIN TO APPLY FOR  
ACCIDENTAL PERMANENT DISABILITY WAS ARBITRARY  
AND CAPRICIOUS AND WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE  
FACTUAL RECORD.....25

(Raised below at Pa1-151)

CONCLUSION.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

Cardinale v. Bd. Trs., Police & Firemen Ret. Sys.,  
458 N.J. Super. 260 (App. Div. 2019).....30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

Close v. Kordulak Bros.,  
44 N.J. 589 (1965).....22

Clowes v. Terminix Int'l, Inc.,  
109 N.J. 575 (1988).....21

Dennis v. Bd. of Trs., Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys.,  
394 N.J. Super. 484 (App. Div. 2007).....22

Diaz v. Board of Trustees, Police and Firemen's Retirement System,  
A-3619-21, Unpub. (App. Div. 11/2/23).....24

Francois v. Bd. of Trs. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys.,  
415 N.J. Super. 335 (App. Div. 2010).....35

Geller v. N.J. Dep't of Treasury, Div. of Pensions & Annuity Fund,  
53 N.J. 591 (1969).....22

In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 17:1-6.4,  
454 N.J. Super. 386 (App. Div. 2018).....33

In re Carter,  
191 N.J. 474 (2007).....21

In re Herrmann,  
192 N.J. 19 (2007).....21

In re Renewal TEAM Acad. Charter Sch.,  
247 N.J. 46 (2021).....22

In re Stallworth,  
208 N.J. 182 (2011).....21

<u>In re Taylor,</u> 158 N.J. 644 (1999).....	21, 22
<u>In the Matter of Rastatter, City of Passaic.,</u> No. A-3323-16T4 (Unpub.) (App Div. 2020).....	23
<u>Klumb v. Bd. of Educ. of Manalapan-Englishtown Reg'l High Sch. Dist.,</u> 199 N.J. 14 (2009).....	22
<u>Mayflower Sec. Co. v. Bureau of Sec. in Div. of Consumer Affs. of Dep't of L. &amp; Pub. Safety, 64 N.J. 85 (1973).....</u>	22
<u>Mount v. Bd. of Trs., Police &amp; Firemen's Ret. Sys.,</u> 233 N.J. 402 (2018).....	21, 22
<u>M.R. v. Board of Trustees, Public Employees Retirement System,</u> A-6015-17T4 (4/6/20).....	15, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<u>Moran v. Board of Trustees, Police and Firemen's Retirement System,</u> 438 N.J. Super. 346 (App. Div. 2014).....	24
<u>Regan v. City of New Brunswick,</u> 305 N.J. Super. 342 (App. Div. 1997).....	23
<u>Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Inv's. Ins. Co.,</u> 65 N.J. 474 (1974).....	21
<u>Russo v. Bd. of Trs., Police &amp; Firemen's Ret. Sys.,</u> 206 N.J. 14 (2011).....	21
<u>St. Vincent's Hosp. v. Finley,</u> 154 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 1977).....	23
<b>Statutes:</b>	
<u>N.J.A.C. 17:1-6.4.....</u>	13
<u>N.J.A.C. 17:1-6.41(2).....</u>	14, 34, 35

N.J.A.C. 17:1-6.4(b)(2).....15

N.J.A.C. 17:1-6.41(2).....29, 35

N.J.S.A. 43:16A7(1).....21

N.J.A.C. 43:16A-8(2).....14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 27, 28

N.J.S.A. 43:16A-7(a)(1).....17, 18, 26, 28
